repurchase or otherwise repay at or prior to maturity our outstanding 2024 notes, which
mature on September 15, 2024. Pending such application, we
intend to invest the net proceeds of this offering in short term interest-bearing securities.

Nothing in this prospectus supplement should be construed as a notice of redemption with respect to the 2024 notes.

Certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates may hold 2024 notes and thereby receive a portion of the net proceeds from this offering
that are
used to redeem, repurchase or otherwise repay the 2024 notes. See “Underwriting—Other Relationships.”

S-10

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2023 on an actual basis and as
adjusted to
give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus supplement and our consolidated financial
statements and
related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect our
cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

   As of September 30, 2023
   Actual   As Adjusted

   (In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 573.2   $ 569.2(h)

Debt
Revolving credit facility(a)   $ —   $ —
3.650% Senior Notes due 2024(b)   399.9   —
3.400% Senior Notes due 2027(c)   499.2   499.2
3.000% Senior Notes due 2029(d)   499.6   499.6
4.050% Senior Notes due 2049(e)   396.7   396.7
3.050% Senior Notes due 2051(f)   696.5   696.5
5.700% Senior Notes due 2033 offered hereby   —   399.7
Finance and Operating leases   301.4   301.4

Total debt   2,793.3(g)   2,793.1
Total stockholders’ equity   3,887.2   3,887.2

Total capitalization   $6,680.5   $ 6,680.3

(a) As of September 30, 2023, we had $323.0 million of availability under our existing revolving credit
facility, net of $27.0 million of letters of credit

outstanding. Our revolving credit facility matures in June 2026.
(b) Represents $400.0 million in aggregate principal amount, net of $0.1 million discount. We intend to
use the net proceeds from this offering,

together with cash on hand, to redeem, repurchase or otherwise repay at or prior to maturity our outstanding 2024 notes, which mature on
September 15, 2024. Pending such application, we intend to invest
the net proceeds of this offering in short term interest-bearing securities. See